

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC22-458

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACHARY JOSEPH PENNA,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 355-7600

Paul Edward Petillo
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 508438
ppetillo@pd15.state.fl.us
appeals@pd15.state.fl.us

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION IS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 2

A. Factual Background 2

B. Standard of Review 4

C. Argument 4

 1. United States Supreme Court precedent supports this Court’s decision in *Shelly*. 4

 2. The State’s cited cases address a different issue: “seriatim interrogation.” 13

 3. Suppression would be required even if Penna did not invoke the right to counsel. 21

 4. The issue at bar isn’t knowledge of the rights. 25

 5. Originalism support’s Penna’s argument. 26

 6. The State introduced the statement’s in its case-in-chief so it’s impossible to determine whether they would have been admissible as rebuttal in a case where the trial court suppressed them. 28

II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN REJECTING TWO OF PENNA’S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS..... 31

 1. The trial court abused its discretion in overruling Penna’s hearsay objection to Dr. Myers’s testimony about what Penna’s mother said. 31

A. Background..... 31

B. Standard of Review..... 32

C. Argument 32

2. The trial court abused its discretion in denying Penna’s
requested instruction on insanity. 35

A. Background..... 35

B. Standard of Review..... 36

C. Argument 36

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND WORD COUNT 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U.S. 675 (1988) 8, 11, 12

Biddy v. Diamond, 516 F. 2d 118 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 21

Bivins v. State, 642 N.E. 2d 928 (Ind. 1994) 16

Bradshaw v. Commonwealth, 323 S.E. 2d 567 (Va. 1984)..... 20

Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387 (1977)..... 12

Bush v. State, 295 So. 3d 179, 206 (Fla. 2020) 38

Chambers v. Florida, 309 U.S. 227 (1940)..... 5

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986)..... 12

Commonwealth v. Coplin, 612 N.E. 2d 1188 (Mass. App. Ct. 1993)23

Commonwealth v. Doe, 636 N.E. 2d 308 (Mass. App. Ct. 1994)..... 23

Commonwealth v. Ferguson, 282 A. 2d 378 (Pa. 1971)..... 15

Commonwealth v. Riggins, 304 A. 2d 473, 478 (Pa. 1973)..... 24

Commonwealth v. Wideman, 334 A. 2d 594 (Pa. 1975)..... 24

Conley v. State, 620 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1993) 33

Davis v. State, 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997) 18

DeJesus v. State, 655 A. 2d 1180 (Del. 1995) 14

Dorsey v. United States, 60 A. 3d 1171 (D.C. 2013) 12

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981) 7, 10, 21

Escobedo v. Illinois, 378 U.S. 478 (1964) 6

Ex parte J.D.H., 797 So. 2d 1130 (Ala. 2001) 23

Ex parte Landrum, 57 So. 3d 77 (Ala. 2010)..... 16

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) | 12 |
| <i>Garrido v. State</i> , 97 So. 3d 291 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) | 36 |
| <i>Gudmestad v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) | 30 |
| <i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 461 A. 2d 1025 (D.C. 1983) | 20 |
| <i>In re Kevin K.</i> , 7 A. 3d 898 (Conn. 2010) | 16 |
| <i>In re Miah S.</i> , 861 N.W. 2d 406 (Neb. 2015) | 16 |
| <i>Judd v. Vose</i> , 813 F. 2d 494 (1st Cir. 1987) | 21 |
| <i>Koger v. State</i> , 17 P. 3d 428 (Nev. 2001) | 15, 16, 22 |
| <i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012) | 32 |
| <i>Lamp v. Farrier</i> , 763 F. 2d 994 (8th Cir. 1985) | 20 |
| <i>Linn v. Fossum</i> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006) | 33 |
| <i>Loureiro v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 948 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) | 5 |
| <i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010) | 7, 11 |
| <i>McCulloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) | 26 |
| <i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) | passim |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | passim |
| <i>Nock v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2018) | 29 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983) | passim |
| <i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012) | 32 |
| <i>Pedroza v. State</i> , 291 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2020) | 20 |
| <i>Penna v. State</i> , 344 So. 3d 420 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021) | 4 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>People v. Bonilla-Barraza</i> , 209 P. 3d 1090 (Colo. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>People v. Mickle</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 140, 814 P. 2d 290 (1991) | 14 |
| <i>People v. Ray</i> , 430 N.W. 2d 626 (Mich. 1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>Pickens v. Gibson</i> , 206 F. 3d 988 (10th Cir. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Poyner v. Murray</i> , 964 F. 2d 1404 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>Roberts v. State</i> , 335 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1976) | 37 |
| <i>Roesch v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n, as trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Tr., Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006- AR9</i> , 294 So. 3d 429 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020) | 33 |
| <i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961) | 5 |
| <i>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</i> , 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Shelly v. State</i> , 262 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2018) | passim |
| <i>State v. Beaulieu</i> , 359 A. 2d 689 (R.I. 1976)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 483 A. 2d 1221 (Me. 1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Culbertson</i> , 666 P. 2d 1139 (Idaho 1983) | 20 |
| <i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 582 S.E.2d 786 (W. Va. 2003) | 16, 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. DuPont</i> , 659 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)..... | 19, 23 |
| <i>State v. Floyd</i> , 186 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2016) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Grady</i> , 766 N.W. 2d 729 (Wis. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 443 So. 2d 531 (La. 1983)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Hale</i> , 453 N.W. 2d 704 (Minn. 1990) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Hartley</i> , 511 A. 2d 80 (N.J. 1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. McZorn</i> , 219 S.E. 2d 201 (N.C. 1975) | 14, 22, 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Monroe</i> , 711 A. 2d 878 (N.H. 1998) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Morgan</i> , 559 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Newton</i> , 682 P. 2d 295 (Utah 1984)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Prue</i> , 153 A. 3d 551 (Vt. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Rogers</i> , 188 S.W. 3d 593 (Tenn. 2006) | 14, 16 |
| <i>State v. Staats</i> , 658 N.W. 2d 207 (Minn. 2003) | 12, 16 |
| <i>State v. Tolbert</i> , 850 A. 2d 1192 (Md. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Walker</i> , 729 S.W. 2d 272 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1986) | 24 |
| <i>States v. Andaverde</i> , 64 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>Tague v. Louisiana</i> , 444 U.S. 469 (1980)..... | 12 |
| <i>Tolbert v. State</i> , 114 So. 3d 291 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) | 33 |
| <i>Treesh v. Bagley</i> , 612 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tripoli v. State</i> , 50 So. 3d 776 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) | 34 |
| <i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. DeMarce</i> , 564 F. 3d 989 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Hinkley</i> , 672 F .2d 115 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Lugo Guerrero</i> , 524 F. 3d 5 (1st Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. McClain</i> , 2006 WL 2403926 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2006) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Medunjanin</i> , 752 F. 3d 576 (2d Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 196 F. Appx. 882 (11th Cir. 2006) ... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Pruden</i> , 398 F. 3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 586 F. 3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009) | 20 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Straker</i> , 800 F. 3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 885 F. 2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1989) | 21 |
| <i>Welch v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Wilkes v. United States</i> , 631 A. 2d 880 (D.C. App. 1993) | 29 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 214 S.W. 3d 829 (Ark. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Wise v. Commonwealth</i> , 422 S.W.3d 262 (Ky. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Wyrick v. Fields</i> , 459 U.S. 42 (1982) | 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| § 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. | 32 |
| § 90.805, Fla. Stat. | 33 |
| § 90.806(1), Fla. Stat. | 29, 30 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Brief of Amici Curiae Historians of Criminal Procedure in Support of Respondent, <i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , No. 21-499, 2022 WL 1056937 (U.S. April 6, 2022) | 27 |
| Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.10 | 37 |
| James J. Tomkovicz, <i>Standards for Invocation and Waiver of Counsel in Confession Contexts</i> , 71 Iowa L. Rev. 975 (1986) | 11 |
| Wesley MacNeil Oliver, <i>Magistrates’ Examinations, Police Interrogations, and Miranda-Like Warnings in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 81 Tul. L. Rev. 777 (2007) | 27, 28 |

Rules

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.217 | 36 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.218 | 36 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.390 | 37 |

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.390(c) 38

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. V, U.S. Const..... 4, 5

Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. 5

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const. 5
